

## Republic of the Philippines

#### SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 78–11
Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FOURTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php 1,014,000.00) TO THE METC-RTC COURT STENOGRAPHIC REPORTERS ASSOCIATION OF THE PHILIPPINES (COSTRAPHIL), INC., PASIG CITY CHAPTER, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF THEIR PARTICIPATION IN THE COSTRAPHIL NATIONAL CONVENTION ON APRIL 26 - 28, 2023 AT DIPOLOG CITY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Author: Co-Authors: Councilor Mark Gil M. Delos Santos
Councilors Noel A. Agustin, Regino S.
Balderrama, Quin A. Cruz, Maria Luisa
"Angelu" M. De Leon, Roderick Mario U.
Gonzales, Syvel A. Gupilan, Marion Rosalio M.
Martires, Corazon M. Raymundo, Raymund
Francis S. Rustia, Paul Roman C. Santiago,
Simon Gerard R. Tantoco, Liga Pres. Rigor J.
Enriquez and SK Pres. Georgia Lynne P.
Clemente

WHEREAS, Court Stenographers Association of the Philippines or better known as COSTRAPHIL is a non-profit organization of court reporters in the Philippines founded in 1982;

WHEREAS, the COSTRAPHIL officers and members will hold its National Convention on April 26 – 28, 2023 at Dipolog City, and COSTRAPHIL Pasig City Chapter sought for financial assistance from the City Government of Pasig to help defray the cost of their participation in the said national convention;

WHEREAS, the City Government deems the said request meritorious considering the essential role of court stenographers in the speedy disposition of cases in the country;

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion duly seconded, the Sangguniang Panlungsod resolves, as it hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to grant financial assistance in the amount of One Million Fourteen Thousand Pesos (Php 1,014,000.00) to the MeTC-RTC Court Stenographic Reporters Association of the Philippines (COSTRAPHIL), Inc., Pasig City Chapter, to help defray the cost of their participation in the COSTRAPHIL National Convention on April 26 - 28, 2023 at Dipolog City.

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that the budgetary requirement to implement this Resolution shall be chargeable against any available funds in the City Treasury, subject to existing COA rules and regulations.

APPROVED, this 24th day of April 2023 at Pasig City.







# Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 78-11 Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FOURTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php 1,014,000.00) TO THE METC-RTC COURT STENOGRAPHIC REPORTERS ASSOCIATION OF THE PHILIPPINES (COSTRAPHIL), INC., PASIG CITY CHAPTER, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF THEIR PARTICIPATION IN THE COSTRAPHIL NATIONAL CONVENTION ON APRIL 26 - 28, 2023 AT DIPOLOG CITY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA
City Councilor

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO
City Councilor

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES
City Councilor

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA
City Councilor

HON. RIGOR V. ENRIQUEZ LIGA President HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO
City Councilor

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN
City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN
City Councilor

HON. QUIN A. ORUZ

HON. MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

Lity Councilor

HON. GEORGIA LYNNE P. CLEMENTE SK Fed. President

HON. MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

City Councilor Minority Floor Leader





## Republic of the Philippines

### SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 78–11
Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FOURTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php 1,014,000.00) TO THE METC-RTC COURT STENOGRAPHIC REPORTERS ASSOCIATION OF THE PHILIPPINES (COSTRAPHIL), INC., PASIG CITY CHAPTER, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF THEIR PARTICIPATION IN THE COSTRAPHIL NATIONAL CONVENTION ON APRIL 26 - 28, 2023 AT DIPOLOG CITY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

M m

----

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT VINCENT JUDE B. JAWORSKI, JR.

Vity Viee-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO City Mayor

Attested by:

LOIDA U. VILLANUEVA
Acting City Council Secretary

Jes almaena